

GB Corp
(An Egyptian Joint Stock Company)

Separate Interim Financial Statements
For The Financial Period Ended Jun 30, 2026

And Limited Review Report

Contents	Page
Limited Review Report	1
Separate Interim Statement of Financial Position	2
Separate Interim Statement of Profit or Loss	3
Separate Interim Statement of Comprehensive Income	4
Separate Interim Statement of Changes in Equity	5
Separate Interim Statement of Cash Flows	6
Notes to the Separates Interim Financial Statements	7



Hazem Hassan
Public Accountants & Consultants

B (105) – Avenue (2) – Smart Village
Km 28 Cairo – Alex Desert Road
Giza – Cairo – Egypt
Postal Code : 12577

Translation of limited review report
Originally issued in Arabic

Telephone : (202) 35 37 5000 – 35 37 5005
E-mail : Egypt@kpmg.com.eg
Fax : (202) 35 37 3537
P.O. Box : (5) Smart Village

Limited review report on Separate interim financial statements

To: The Board of Directors of GB Corp (S.A.E)

Introduction

We have performed a limited review for the accompanying separate interim statement of financial position of GB Corp (S.A.E) as at June 30, 2026 and the related separate interim statements of Profit or Loss and Other comprehensive income, changes in equity, and cash flows for the Six-months then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes. Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these separate interim financial statements in accordance with Egyptian Accounting Standards. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these separate interim financial statements based on our limited review.

Scope of Limited Review

We conducted our limited review in accordance with Egyptian Standard on Review Engagements (no. 2410), "Limited Review of Interim Financial Statements Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity." A limited review of interim financial statements consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters in the Company, and applying analytical and other limited review procedures. A limited review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Egyptian Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion on these separate interim financial statements.

Conclusion

Based on our limited review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying separate interim financial statements do not present fairly, in all material respects, the separate interim financial position of the Company as at June 30, 2026 and of its separate financial performance and its cash flows for the Six-months then ended in accordance with Egyptian Accounting Standards.

KPMG Hazem Hassan
Public Accountants & Consultants

Cairo August 13, 2026

KPMG Hazem Hassan
Public Accountants and Consultants

25

GB Corp
(An Egyptian Joint Stock Company)
Separate Interim Statement of Financial Position
as of June 30, 2026

	Note No.	30 June 2026 EGP	31 December 2025 EGP
<u>Assets</u>			
<u>Non-current assets</u>			
Investment in subsidiaries	(6)	2 197 042 300	2 196 238 380
Payments under investment in subsidiaries	(15)	1 451 957	1 451 957
Total non-current assets		2 198 494 257	2 197 690 337
<u>Current assets</u>			
Debtors and other debit balances	(7)	50 955 385	42 898 774
Due from related parties	(8)	856 914 514	1 141 811 752
Cash and cash equivalents	(9)	2 021 723	30 026 289
Total current assets		909 891 622	1 214 736 815
Total assets		3 108 385 879	3 412 427 152
<u>Equity</u>			
Issued and paid up capital	(10-A)	1 085 500 000	1 085 500 000
Legal reserve	(11)	147 535 587	147 535 587
Other reserves	(12)	1 143 287 400	1 143 287 400
Retained Earning		344 049 821	743 445 241
Total Equity		2 720 372 808	3 119 768 228
<u>Current liabilities</u>			
Creditors and other credit balances	(13)	388 013 071	292 658 924
Total Current liabilities		388 013 071	292 658 924
Total equity and liabilities		3 108 385 879	3 412 427 152

* The accompanying notes form an integral part of these Separate interim financial statements, and to be read therewith.

Group Chief Financial Officer

Abbas Elsayed

Executive Board Member

Nader Ghabbour

**Limited Review report "attached"

GB Corp
(An Egyptian Joint Stock Company)
Separate Interim Statement of Profit or Loss
for the financial Period ended 30 June 2026

	Note No.	The Six Months ended 30, June		The Three Months ended 30, June	
		2026	2025	2026	2025
		EGP	EGP	EGP	EGP
General and administrative expenses	(17)	(182 751 549)	(276 794 827)	(141 999 845)	(73 416 903)
Charged expenses to subsidiaries		182 751 549	276 794 827	141 999 845	73 416 903
Provisions		-	165 139	-	165 139
Gross profit		-	165 139	-	165 139
Finance (Cost) Income -Net	(16)	(1 729 470)	19 461 342	23 811 344	18 764 747
Charged Finance (Income) Cost -Net to subsidiaries		1 729 470	(19 461 342)	(23 811 344)	(18 764 747)
Net profit for the period before income tax		-	165 139	-	165 139
Income tax (Current)		-	(81 782)	-	(81 782)
Net profit for the period after tax		-	83 357	-	83 357
Basic earning per share	(14)	-	0.00008	-	0.00008

* The accompanying notes form an integral part of these Separate interim financial statements, and to be read therewith.

GB Corp
(An Egyptian Joint Stock Company)
Separate Interim Statement of Comprehensive Income
for the financial Period ended 30 June 2026

	The Six Months ended 30, June		The Three Months ended 30, June	
	2026	2025	2026	2025
	EGP	EGP	EGP	EGP
<u>Comprehensive Income Items</u>				
Net profit for the period after income tax	-	83 357	-	83 357
Total comprehensive income	-	83 357	-	83 357

* The accompanying notes form an integral part of these Separate interim financial statements, and to be read therewith.

GB Corp
(An Egyptian Joint Stock Company)
Separate Interim Statement of Changes in equity
for the financial period ended 30 June 2026

	Issued and paid in capital	Legal reserve	Other reserves	Retained Earning	Total
	EGP	EGP	EGP	EGP	EGP
Balance at January 1, 2025	1 085 500 000	74 772 626	1 143 287 400	1 464 053 232	3 767 613 258
Transferred to Legal Reserve	-	72 762 961	-	(72 762 961)	-
Dividends Distributions	-	-	-	(475 489 562)	(475 489 562)
Comprehensive income items:					
Net profit for the period	-	-	-	83 357	83 357
Total comprehensive income	-	-	-	83 357	83 357
Balance at June 30, 2025	<u>1 085 500 000</u>	<u>147 535 587</u>	<u>1 143 287 400</u>	<u>915 884 066</u>	<u>3 292 207 053</u>
Balance at January 1, 2026	1 085 500 000	147 535 587	1 143 287 400	743 445 241	3 119 768 228
Dividends Distributions	-	-	-	(399 395 420)	(399 395 420)
Comprehensive income items:					
Net profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	-
Balance at June 30, 2026	<u>1 085 500 000</u>	<u>147 535 587</u>	<u>1 143 287 400</u>	<u>344 049 821</u>	<u>2 720 372 808</u>

* The accompanying notes form an integral part of these Separate Interim financial statements, and to be read therewith.

GB Corp
(An Egyptian Joint Stock Company)
Separate Interim Statement of Cash Flow
for the financial period ended 30 June 2026

	Note No.	The Six Months ended 30, June 2026	2025
		EGP	EGP
<u>Cash Flow from operating activities</u>			
Net profit for the period before income tax		-	165 139
<u>Adjustments for:</u>			
Provisions		-	(261 981)
Interest expense		82 857	80 607
Interest Income		(4 830 711)	(784 767)
		(4 747 854)	(801 002)
<u>Changes in:</u>			
Debtors and other debit balances		(8 056 611)	19 529 624
Due from related parties		284 897 238	483 078 225
Creditors and other credit balances**		(67 470 853)	(266 058 855)
Dividends distributions to Employees and members of BOD		(19 470 420)	(95 564 562)
Cash provided from operating activities		185 151 500	140 183 430
Income tax paid		-	(35 975 000)
Net cash provided from operating activities		185 151 500	104 208 430
<u>Cash flows from investing activities</u>			
Payment under investment		-	106 588 210
Investment in subsidiaries		(803 920)	(495 000)
Interest income received		4 830 711	784 767
Net cash provided from investing activities		4 026 791	106 877 977
<u>Cash flows from financing activities</u>			
Paid Dividends		(217 100 000)	(217 100 000)
Interest expense paid		(82 857)	(80 607)
Net cash (used in) financing activities		(217 182 857)	(217 180 607)
Net Increase in cash and cash equivalents		(28 004 566)	(6 094 200)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period		30 026 289	7 379 911
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period	(9)	2 021 723	1 285 711

* The accompanying notes form an integral part of these Separate interim financial statements, and to be read therewith.

** The amount of EGP 162 825 000 was excluded from a change in creditors and other credit balances which it represents unpaid dividends on 30 June 2026, as this amount represents a non-cash transaction.

1- Background of the Company

- GB Corp S.A.E an Egyptian joint stock Company “the company” incorporated on July 15,1999 under the name of GB Capital for Trading and Capital Lease and under Law No. 159 of 1981, and was registered in the commercial register under No. 3422, Cairo.
- Based on the decision of the Extraordinary General Assembly Meeting held on April 26, 2007, it has been agreed to change the Company’s name to GB Auto. This amendment was registered in the commercial register on May 23, 2007.
- Based on the decision of the Extraordinary General Assembly Meeting held on March 26, 2023, it has been agreed to change the Company’s name to be GB Corp S.A.E This amendment was registered in the commercial register on May 7, 2023.
- The Company is domiciled in the Industrial Zone – Abou Rewash Kilo meter 28 Cairo – Alexandria Desert Road, Arab Republic of Egypt.
- The Company and its subsidiaries (will be referred to as “the Company”) main activities include trading, distributing and marketing of all transportation means including heavy trucks, semi-trucks, passenger cars, buses, mini buses, micro buses, agriculture tractors, pick-ups, mechanical tools equipment for sail movement and motors with their different structures and types whether locally manufactured and imported new and used ones and trading in spare parts, accessories whether locally manufactured.
- The major shareholders of the Company are the family of Dr. Raouf Ghabbour who collectively owns 63.38% and El Olayan Saudi Investment Company owns 3.61% and The Miri Strategic Emerging Markets Fund LP company owns 7.37% and other investors owns 25.64% of the Company’s shares as at Jun 30, 2026.
- The Separate financial statements were authorized for issue by the Company’s Board of Directors on Aug 13, 2026.

2- Basis of preparation of standalone financial statements

The Standalone financial statements have been prepared in accordance with an updated Egyptian Accounting Standards (EAS) and the related Egyptian laws and regulations.

3- Consolidated financial statements

The company has subsidiaries and according to Egyptian Accounting Standard No. (42) “Consolidated Financial Statements” and Article 188 of the executive regulations of Companies Law No. 159 of 1981, the company prepares consolidated financial statements for the Company, as it is necessary to refer to them to obtain an understanding of the financial position, business results and cash flows for the Company.

4- Functional and presentation currency

The Standalone financial statements are presented in Egyptian Pounds which is the Company’s functional currency.

5- Use of judgement and estimates

In preparing the standalone financial statements in accordance with Egyptian Accounting Standards (EAS), management has made judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of the Company's accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. These estimates and assumptions are based on past experience and various factors. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis.

The recognition of the change in accounting estimates in the period in which the change happen, if the change affects only that period, or in the period of change and future periods if the change affects both.

The following is the statement of the most important items in which estimates, and judgment are used: -

The impairment in financial and non – financial assets value.

Recognize and measure the deferred tax assets and liabilities.

Measurement of fair value

The fair value of financial instruments is determined based on the market value of a financial instrument or similar financial instruments at the date of the financial statements without deducting any estimate future costs of sale. The financial asset values determine at current prices for the purchase of those assets, while determining the value of financial liabilities according to current prices, which could settle those liabilities.

In the absence of an active market to determine the fair value of financial instruments, the fair value is estimated using various valuation techniques, taking into consideration the transactions price that has recently or be guided by the current fair value of other instruments which is substantially similar. Or the use of discounted cash flow or any other valuation method that leads to results can rely on it.

When using the discounted cash flow method as a way for the valuation, the future cash flows are estimated based on the best estimates of management. And determined the discount rate used in the prevailing market price at the date of the financial statements of financial instruments are similar in nature and terms.

6- Investment in Subsidiaries

	Shareholding %		30-June-26	31-Decemeber-25
	Direct	Indirect	EGP	EGP
RG Investment "S.A.E."	99.99%	-	1 003 306 970	1 003 306 970
Salexia L.T.D. Trading (Cyprus)	100%	-	506 480 091	506 480 091
International Trade Agencies and Marketing Co. *	9.21%	90.79%	318 141 120	318 141 120
GB Global Company**	100%	-	267 493 424	267 493 424
GB Kenya	100%	-	145 232 756	145 232 756
International Company for Auto Components Manufacturing	51%	-	38 250 000	38 250 000
Automobilak S.A.E*	20%	63%	7 800 499	7 800 499
Transport Vehicle Distribution (TVD). *	1%	93%	1 541 252	1 541 252
GB Digital Solution Technology	99.50%	-	995 000	995 000
GB Buses Manufacturing *	0.2%	99%	805 880	1 960
GB Tanzania	80%	-	286 230	286 230
NRG Investment Services Company	99%	0.5%	247 500	247 500
Ghabbour Investment Services Company	99%	0.5%	247 500	247 500
GB Automotive for Trade and Manufacture *	%0.0000036	99.9999964%	10	10
Total			2 290 828 232	2 290 024 312
Impairment of investments in subsidiaries***			(93 785 932)	(93 785 932)
Net			2 197 042 300	2 196 238 380

*Investments were classified under investments in subsidiaries, where the Company controls the investee when it is exposed to or entitled to variable returns through its participation and its ability to influence returns through its power over the investee where the companies are owned directly and indirectly by GB Corp (GB Auto previously).

** During 2022, the Company filed an arbitration claim against the People's Democratic Republic of Algeria. This claim was initiated due to the significant damage and losses suffered by the Company as a result of measures taken by the Algerian government against the Company's operations and investments in Algeria, through the Company's indirect shareholdings of 54% in GBR Auto and 48.8% in GBR Service, both incorporated in Algeria.

The minimum damage incurred represents the loss of the invested capital amounting to approximately USD 24 million, excluding lost profits and interest. The arbitration procedures are still ongoing.

*** The impairment losses on investments relate to GB Kenya, International Company for Manufacturing Automotive Components, and GB Global, as a result of the accumulated retained losses incurred by each of these entities. Consequently, the balance of investments in subsidiaries was reduced by EGP 60 317 282 in respect of GB Kenya, EGP 13 912 600 in respect of the International Company for Manufacturing Automotive Components, and EGP 19 556 050 in respect of GB Global.

7- Debtors and other debit balances

	<u>30-June-26</u>	<u>31-Decemeber-25</u>
	<u>EGP</u>	<u>EGP</u>
Withholding tax	2 047 017	1 667 202
Prepaid Expense	1 707 681	38 915 878
Other debit balances	637 808	2 301 468
Advance Payments	-	14 226
Accrued revenue	46 562 879	-
	<u>50 955 385</u>	<u>42 898 774</u>

8- Transactions with related parties

Related parties represent the company's shareholders and companies in which the company and/or shareholders directly or indirectly own shares that give them the right to control or effective influence over these companies. The following are the balances of the related parties, explained in the following statement:

<u>Due from related parties</u>	<u>30-June-26</u>	<u>31-Decemeber-25</u>
International Trade Agencies and Marketing Co. (ITAMCO) S.A.E.	1 012 425 192	1 331 983 844
RG Investment S.A.E.	233 321 593	247 136 683
GB Capital for Financial Investments	231 548 478	231 375 361
GB Tanzania	151 509 763	141 393 638
GB Lease and Factoring	20 148 108	19 678 219
GB Auto Rental for Transportation	6 936 813	9 574 742
Kredit SME's Finance "Eetman"	516 952	8 870 556
Drive for Financing and Non-Banking Service	3 004 065	303 444
GB Buses Manufacturing	1 775 289	1 274 422
GB Capital Securitization	-	1 200 257
Engineering Company for Transportation Maintenance (El Mikaneeky)	1 199 685	972 160
MNT Tech Holding for Financial Investments	955 799	955 799
Automobilak for Car Trading	653 535	653 535
GB Automotive Manufacturing Co.	420 155	420 155
Egypt Auto Mall for Used Cars	-	362 075
Master Automotive	358 054	358 054
Transport Vehicles Distribution (TVD)	503 086	255 777
Tires & More for Car Services	255 663	190 847
GB For Import and Export	178 353	173 537
Egyptian International Maintenance and cars Manufacturing Company (EIAC)	221 594	171 595
Drive Car Trading Company	79 585	59 800
GB Buses Rental	54 326	4 864
GB Kenya	53 008	-
Total	<u>1 666 119 096</u>	<u>1 997 369 364</u>

GB Corp (S.A.E)

Notes to the Separate interim financial statements for the financial period ended Jun 30, 2026

(In the notes all amounts are shown in Egyptian Pounds unless otherwise stated)

<u>Due to related parties</u>	<u>30-June-26</u>	<u>31-Decemeber-25</u>
GB Global BV	10	10
Egypt Auto Mall for Used Cars	2 056 052	-
Haram Company for Transportation and Trading	8 899 401	2 876 458
GB Logistics	6 874 509	4 601 519
Ready Parts for Automotive Spare Parts	5 947 625	12 892 106
International Company for Auto Components	22 727 967	22 727 967
Ghabbour Continental Trading Co. (GCT) –Alex	343 231 764	332 765 621
Egyptian Vehicles Manufacturing Co. (Ghabbour Egypt)	419 467 254	479 693 931
Total	809 204 582	855 557 612
Net	856 914 514	1 141 811 752

- The company Agreed a contract on December 26, 2006, and the company renewed the contract on January 1, 2025 between the company and its subsidiaries and associate companies in the GB Corp Company (GB Auto previously) on the basis that all companies are owned by one Company of shareholders, and there are multiple commercial transactions between them. All parties of the contract, represented by all subsidiaries and associates, have agreed that it will be concluded at the end of each fiscal year to conduct a settlement of the joint accounts between them resulting from their transactions by settling between the total amounts due to each party with the other parties and the total amounts due from him in favor of all other parties, provided that the balance resulting from the clearing is shown in the financial statements of each party, whether the balance is credit or debit, provided that the financial position in each period will be the basis for offsetting and settlement between all companies.

- Based on the foregoing, the company made a set-off between the debit amounts due from subsidiaries and associates on Jun 30, 2026, and the credit amounts due to subsidiaries and associates on the same date and the result of offset is 856 914 514 EGP debit due from other companies.

- During the period, the company conducted some transactions with related parties represented in cash transfers and other services related to the activity. During the period, the company paid an amount of 50 086 472 Egyptian pounds as salaries to the top management.

GB Corp (S.A.E)

Notes to the Separate interim financial statements for the financial period ended Jun 30, 2026
(In the notes all amounts are shown in Egyptian Pounds unless otherwise stated)

- The following nature, and value of the most important transactions with related parties during the period:

Transactions with related parties

	Reg. Balance	Expense paid on behalf & Shared Expenses	Transfer / Clearing	Forex	Interest*	Rent	Ending Balance
International Trade Agencies and Marketing Co. (ITAMCO) S.A.E.	1 331 983 844	64 260 359	(383 806 891)	-	-	(12 120)	1 012 425 192
RG Investment S.A.E.	247 136 683	-	(13 815 090)	-	-	-	233 321 593
GB Capital for Financial Investments	231 375 361	173 117	-	-	-	-	231 548 478
GB Tanzania*	141 393 638	64 300	590 291	4 630 823	4 830 711	-	151 509 763
GB Lease and Factoring	19 678 219	469 889	-	-	-	-	20 148 108
GB Auto Rental for Transportation	9 574 742	316 556	(2 954 485)	-	-	-	6 936 813
Kredit SME's Finance "Eetman"	8 870 556	242 364	(8 595 968)	-	-	-	516 952
Drive for Financing and Non-Banking Service	303 444	2 700 621	-	-	-	-	3 004 065
GB Buses Manufacturing	1 274 422	500 867	-	-	-	-	1 775 289
GB Capital Securitization	1 200 257	29 677	(1 229 934)	-	-	-	-
Engineering Company for Transportation Maintenance (EI Mikanecky)	972 160	227 525	-	-	-	-	1 199 685
MNT Tech Holding for Financial Investments	955 799	-	-	-	-	-	955 799
Automobilak for Car Trading	653 535	-	-	-	-	-	653 535
GB Automotive Manufacturing Co.	420 155	-	-	-	-	-	420 155
Egypt Auto Mall for Used Cars	362 075	81 873	(2 500 000)	-	-	-	(2 056 052)
Master Automotive	358 054	-	-	-	-	-	358 054
Transport Vehicles Distribution (TVD)	255 777	247 309	-	-	-	-	503 086
Tires & More for Car Services	190 847	4 816	60 000	-	-	-	255 663
GB For Import and Export	173 537	4 816	-	-	-	-	178 353
Egyptian International Maintenance and cars Manufacturing Company (EIAC)	171 595	-	49 999	-	-	-	221 594
Drive Car Trading Company	59 800	19 785	-	-	-	-	79 585
GB Buses Rental	4 864	49 462	-	-	-	-	54 326
GB Kenya	-	-	53 008	-	-	-	53 008

GB Corp (S.A.E)

Notes to the Separate interim financial statements for the financial period ended Jun 30, 2026
(In the notes all amounts are shown in Egyptian Pounds unless otherwise stated)

	Expense paid on		Transfer / Clearing	Forex	Interest	Rent	Ending Balance
	Beg. Balance	behalf & Shared Expenses					
GB Global BV	(10)	-	-	-	-	-	(10)
Haram for Transportation and Trading	(2 876 458)	77 057	(6 100 000)	-	-	-	(8 899 401)
GB Logistics	(4 601 519)	279 330	(2 552 320)	-	-	-	(6 874 509)
Ready Parts for Automotive Spare Parts	(12 892 106)	144 481	6 800 000	-	-	-	(5 947 625)
International Company for Auto Components	(22 727 967)	-	-	-	-	-	(22 727 967)
Ghabbour Continental Trading Co. (GCT) –Alex	(332 765 621)	39 570	566 633	(11 072 346)	-	-	(343 231 764)
Egyptian Vehicles Manufacturing Co. (Ghabbour Egypt)	(479 693 931)	90 834 616	(30 607 939)	-	-	-	(419 467 254)

*This amount represents the interest income accrued on the loan granted to GB Tanzania, amounting to USD 2 745 752 as of 30 June 2026, under a loan agreement executed on 1 January 2025. The loan bears a fixed annual interest rate of 7% and is due for repayment on 31 December 2026.

Redistribution of expenses to subsidiaries

The company charges some of its subsidiaries with its administrative expenses, selling expenses, marketing expenses, and net financing cost, and what was charged during the year amounted 184 481 019 Egyptian pounds until Jun 30, 2026 (compared to an amount of 257 333 485 Egyptian pounds until Jun 30, 2025).

9- Cash and cash equivalents

	<u>30 Jun 2026</u>	<u>31 Dec 2025</u>
	<u>EGP</u>	<u>EGP</u>
Cash at banks	2 021 723	30 026 289
	<u>2 021 723</u>	<u>30 026 289</u>

10- Capital**A- Issued and paid up capital**

- The company's authorized capital is 5 billion Egyptian pounds (five billion Egyptian pounds).
- The issued and paid-up capital is 1 085 500 000 Egyptian pounds distributed over 1 085 500 000 shares with a nominal value of one pound per share (one pound per share).
- On August 31, 2014, the Board of Directors according to the delegation of the extra ordinary assembly meeting held on March 27, 2013, has decided unanimously to increase the Company's issued capital with the par value in the limit of the authorized capital with an amount of EGP 6 444 645 divided on 6 444 645 shares with a par value of 1 EGP /share, fully ESOP system which is applied by the Company, resulted in an issued capital of EGP 135 337 545 after the increase divided on 135 337 545 shares with a par value of 1 EGP/share, and this increase financially fully paid from the special reserve balance and annotated in the commercial register at December 31, 2014.

(capital increase)

At the date of February 4, 2015, the extra ordinary general assembly meeting, has agreed to increase the Company's authorized capital from 400 million EGP to 5 billion EGP and to increase the Company's issued capital from EGP 135 337 545 to be EGP 1 095 337 545 with an increase of EGP 960 000 000 to be divided on 1 095 337 545 shares with a par value of 1 EGP each. (In additional to issuance cost of 1 pts./share), and that increase to be fully allocated for the favor of old shareholders each according to their share in the Company's issued capital , and it is agreed to use the subscription right separately from the original share, with the Company's issued capital increase to be paid either cash and/or using due cash debts for the subscriber by the Company according to their contribution share.

- This increase was subscribed for in the amount of 958 672 188 Egyptian pounds (the amount of 473 225 502 Egyptian pounds in cash and the amount of 485 446 686 EGP financing from the account through the current account credited to the shareholders) divided by a number 958 672 188 shares at 1 Egyptian pound per share, so that the issued and fully paid-up capital after the increase becomes 1 094 009 733, and this was noted in the commercial register on May 31, 2015.
- The Extraordinary General Assembly unanimously agreed on June 5, 2022 to write off the company's treasury shares amounting to 8 509 733 shares and to reduce the capital by the amount of these shares, so that the issued and paid-up capital of the company after the reduction becomes 1 085 500 000 Egyptian pounds, and it was approved by the General Authority for Investment on 3/8/2022 It was noted in the Commercial Register on August 15, 2022.
- Misr for Central Clearing Depository & Registry accepted the implementation of the capital reduction decision on October 26, 2022.

B- Treasury Bills

- On March 1, 2020, the Board of Directors of the company decided to purchase treasury shares with an amount of 10 000 000 shares of the company, which represents 0.914% of the total shares of the company, through the open market, and that implementation be carried out from the session of March 2, 2020 and Until April 2, 2020, or until the full amount is executed, with the same price of the security during trading sessions in the execution period in light of the amendment issued in Article (51) of the registration rules issued by the Board of Directors of the Financial Supervisory Authority No. 27 of 2020 on February 29, 2020 And that shall come into effect as of the date of issuance, as well as the statement posted on the announcement screens on the Egyptian Stock Exchange on March 1, 2020 regarding the exceptional procedures for companies whose securities are listed on the stock exchange wishing to purchase treasury shares.
- The company has purchased 10 million shares with a total value of 19.570 million Egyptian pounds. The amount of 10 million pounds was recorded as treasury shares representing the nominal value of the share. The difference between the purchase cost and the nominal value of the amount of 9.570 million Egyptian pounds has been recorded in the other reserves (Note 12).
- During the year of 2020, the company sold 2 million shares with a total value of 6 750 thousand Egyptian pounds, resulting in a reduction of 2 million Egyptian pounds. This represents the nominal value of the share, and the difference between the sale value and the nominal value of 4 750 thousand Egyptian pounds was recorded within the other reserves (Note 12).
- During the period from January 1,2021 to March 31,2021, the company sold 8 million shares with the total value of 30.232 million Egyptian pounds, which resulting a reduction of 8 million Egyptian pounds. This represents the nominal value of the shares and the difference between sale value and the nominal of 22.232 million Egyptian pound was recorded within other reserves (Note 12).
- During December 2021The company has purchased 8 509 733 shares with a total value of 38.681 million Egyptian pounds. The amount of 8.510 million Egyptian pounds has been recorded as treasury shares representing the nominal value of the share. The difference between the purchase cost and the nominal value of the amount of 30.172 million Egyptian pounds has been recorded in the other reserves (Note 12).
- On Sep 5, 2022, the Extraordinary General Assembly unanimously approved the execution of the company's treasury shares, amounting to 8 509 733 shares, and the reduction of the capital by the amount of these shares, so that the issued and paid-up capital of the company after the reduction became 1 085 500 000 Egyptian pounds, and it was approved by the General Authority for investment on August 3, 2022, and was noted in the commercial register on August 15,2022.

11- Legal Reserve

	<u>30 Jun 2026</u>	<u>31 Dec 2025</u>
Legal Reserve	147 535 587	147 535 587

- In accordance with Companies Law No 159 of 1981 and the Company's articles of association, 5% of annual net profit is transferred to the legal reserve. Upon the recommendation of the board, the Company may stop such transfer when the legal reserve reaches 50% of the issued capital. The legal reserve is not eligible for distribution to shareholders. The issuance premium was transferred to the special reserve in accordance with the requirements of Law No. 159 of 1981 based on the adoption of the Ordinary General Assembly on March 29, 2008.

12- Other Reserves

Other reserves represent what has been transferred from the issuance premium in accordance with the requirements of Law No. 159 of 1981.

	Fair value reserve for reward and incentive shares	Issuance premium* (special reserve)	Total
	88 882 300	1 054 405 100	1 143 287 400
Balance on Jun 30, 2026	88 882 300	1 054 405 100	1 143 287 400

*** Share Premium**

The share premium represented in the difference between the amount paid and par value for issued shares and issuance cost is deducted from it. The share premium was transferred to both legal reserve and special reserve according to Law No. 159 of 1981 based on the approval of the Ordinary General Assembly on March 29, 2008.

During the year 2020, the company sold 2 million shares, with a total value of 6.75 million Egyptian pounds, which resulted in a reduction of 2 million Egyptian pounds. This represents the nominal value of the share. The difference between the sale value and the nominal value of 4.75 million Egyptian pounds was recorded in other reserves.

During the period from January 1, 2021 to March 31, 2021, the company sold 8 million shares with a total value of 30.232 million Egyptian pounds, which resulted in a reduction of 8 million Egyptian pounds. This represents the nominal value of the share, and the difference between the sale value and the nominal value of 22.232 million Egyptian pounds recorded in other reserves.

** The balance represents an employee benefits scheme based on share-based payments settled in the form of shares. The scheme was measured at fair value as of the grant date, and the fair value of the scheme was recognized in the income statements over the vesting period based on management's estimates of the awards expected to vest during the grant period. This scheme expired at the end of the year 2018.

13- Creditors and other credit balances

	30 Jun 2026	31 Dec 2025
	EGP	EGP
Tax authority	2 221 967	3 205 209
Trade payables	2 243 578	5 101 653
Accrued expenses	219 687 736	283 289 772
Other credit balances	559 134	1 034 570
Notes Payables	475 656	27 720
Dividends payable	162 825 000	-
	388 013 071	292 658 924

14- Earnings per share

-Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing net profit for the period by the weighted average number of ordinary shares issued during the period as follows:

-On 29 March 2025, the General Assembly unanimously approved the distribution of dividends for the fiscal year ending on 31 December 2025 in the amount of 379 925 000 Egyptian pounds (35 piasters per share in the total capital of 1 085 500 000 EGP) to be paid in two installments:

the first installment of 20 piasters per share on 29 April 2026 and,

the second installment of 15 piasters per share on 29 July 2026.

	<u>30 Jun 2026</u> <u>EGP</u>	<u>30 Jun 2025</u> <u>EGP</u>
Net Profit for the period	-	83 357
Divided by:		
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the period	1 085 500 000	1 085 500 000
	-	0.00008

15- Payment under investment in subsidiaries

	<u>30 June 2026</u> <u>EGP</u>	<u>31 December 2025</u> <u>EGP</u>
GB Kenya	98 043 804	98 043 804
GB Tanzania	1 451 957	1 451 957
Total	99 495 761	99 495 761
Impairment of Payments under investment in subsidiaries*	(98 043 804)	(98 043 804)
Net of Payment under investment in subsidiaries	1 451 957	1 451 957

*The impairment loss on its investment related to GB Kenya due to accumulated retained losses. This resulted in a reduction of payment under investments in subsidiaries by EGP 98 043 804.

16- Finance (Cost) Income -Net

	<u>30 Jun 2026</u> <u>EGP</u>	<u>30 Jun 2025</u> <u>EGP</u>
Interest Income	4 830 711	784 767
Foreign exchange Gain	-	18 757 182
Total Finance Income	4 830 711	19 541 949
Interest expense and bank charges	(82 857)	(80 607)
Foreign exchange Loss	(6 477 324)	-
Total Finance Cost	(6 560 181)	(80 607)
Net Finance (Cost) Income	(1 729 470)	19 461 342

17- General and Administrative Expenses

General and Administrative expenses consist of salaries, wages and salaries equivalent, subscriptions, legal and financial and other consulting fees, government expenses, transportation and communication expenses, in addition to various other expenses.

Total General and administrative expenses for the period ending 30 Jun 2026 amounted to EGP 182 751 549, compared to EGP 276 794 827 for the period ended 30 Jun 2025. The Company allocates these expenses to its subsidiaries in accordance with the basis described in the notes of the financial statements Note (8).

18- Tax position

First: Corporate tax:

- The Company is subject to the provisions of the Income Tax Law promulgated under Law No. 91 of 2005 and its Executive Regulations.
- The company submits tax returns on legal dates.
- The company was inspected and paid for until 2022.
- The tax years from 2023 to 2025 have not yet been requested for examination up to the date of issuance of the financial statements on 30 Jun 2026.

Second: Value added tax:

- The company is committed to submitting monthly returns on the legally prescribed dates.
- The inspection and settlement have been completed until 2022.
- The tax years 2023 and 2025 have not yet been requested for examination up to the date of issuance of the financial statements on 30 Jun 2026.

Third: Salaries tax:

- The company deducts the tax on salaries and pays it monthly on the legally prescribed dates.
- Inspection, settlement and payment have been completed until 2022.
- The tax years from 2023 to 2025 have not yet been requested for examination up to the date of issuance of the financial statements on 30 Jun 2026.

Fourth: Withholding Tax:

- The company Pays the tax deducted on the legally prescribed dates.
- The first quarter has been paid for the year 2026.
- The Company has not been requested for tax examination since the commencement of its activities up to the year 2025 and up to the date of issuance of the financial statements on 30 Jun 2026.

Fifth: Stamp tax:

- The Company complies with the provisions of the Stamp Duty Tax Law and remits the related amounts within the legally prescribed deadlines.
- The examination and payment have been completed until 2017.
- Examinations are underway for the year 2018/2019.
- The tax years from 2020 to 2025 have not yet been examined up to the date of issuance of the financial statements on 30 Jun 2026.

19- Financial risk management

19-1 Financial risk factors

- The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including foreign currency exchange rates risk, price risk and interest rate risk on cash flows and fair value), credit risk and liquidity risk.
- The Company's efforts are addressed to minimize potential adverse effects of such risks on the Company's financial performance.
- The company does not use any derivative financial instruments to cover specific risks.

A- Market risk

1. Foreign currency exchange rate risk

The Company is exposed to foreign exchange rate risk arising from its various activities, primarily with respect to the US Dollar and Euro. The Foreign exchange rate risk arises from future commercial transactions, assets and liabilities in foreign currency outstanding at the consolidated balance sheet date, and, net investments in foreign entity.

2. Price risk

The Company has no investment in equity security or recorded debit instruments that are treated on the stock exchange, so it's not exposed to fair value risk due to changes in prices.

3. Cash flows and fair value interest rate risk

The company has no borrowings, so it's not exposed to fair value interest rate risk.

B- Credit risk

- Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, and deposits with banks, as well as credit exposure to distributors, wholesalers and customers including outstanding accounts and notes receivable. Credit risk is managed on a Company basis.
- For banks, the Company deals with banks which have a high credit rating and banks with a good solvency in the absence of an independent credit rating.

C- Liquidity risk

Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash, the availability of funding through an adequate amount of committed credit facilities. Due to the dynamic nature of the underlying businesses, the Company's management aims at maintaining flexibility in funding by keeping committed credit lines available.

19-2 Capital Risk Management

- The Company's management aims to manage capital to maintain the Company's ability to continue in a way that achieves a return for shareholders and provides benefits to other stakeholders that use financial statements. Providing and maintaining the best capital structure for the purpose of reducing the cost of capital.
- To maintain the best capital structure, management changes the value of dividends paid to shareholders, reduces capital, or issues new shares.
- The company's management monitors the capital structure using the ratio of net loans to total capital. Net loans are represented by total creditors and other credit balances and borrowings minus cash and cash equivalents. Total equity is represented by the company's total equity as shown in the standalone balance sheet plus net borrowings.

- The net loans to total equity ratio on Jun 30, 2026, and December 31, 2025 are as follows:

	<u>30 Jun 2026</u>	<u>31 Dec 2025</u>
	<u>EGP</u>	<u>EGP</u>
Creditors and other credit balances	388 013 071	292 658 924
(Deduct): Cash and cash equivalents	<u>(2 021 723)</u>	<u>(30 026 289)</u>
Net Loans	385 991 348	262 632 635
Equity	<u>2 720 372 808</u>	<u>3 119 768 228</u>
Net debt to equity	0.142	0.084

Fair value estimation

- The fair value of financial assets or liabilities with maturity dates less than one year is assumed to approximate their carrying value less any estimated credit adjustments. The fair value of financial liabilities – for disclosure purposes – is estimated by discounting the future contractual cash flows to determine the fair value of financial liabilities at the current market interest rate that is available to the Company for similar financial instruments.
- For the fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market, The Company uses a variety of methods and makes assumptions that are based on market conditions existing at each financial position date. Quoted market prices and dealer prices for financial instruments or similar instruments are used for long-term debt.
Other techniques, such as estimated discounted cash flows, are used to determine fair value for the remaining financial instruments. At the financial position date, the fair value of non-current liabilities does not significantly differ from their carrying amount.

20- Contingent liabilities

There are no contingent liabilities during the period.

21- Capital Commitments

There are no capital commitments during the period.

22- Significant accounting policies

The following accounting policies that are adopted in the preparation of the standalone financial statements are summarized below:

22-1 Foreign currency transactions

Foreign transactions in the Company's functional currency are translated at the exchange rate on the date of the transaction.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency are translated into the functional currency at the exchange rate at the date of the financial statements.

Assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated at the exchange rate used when determining the fair value.

Generally, currency differences are recognized in profit or loss. Excluding, currency differences arising from translation are recognized in other comprehensive income.

22-2 Investments in subsidiaries

Investments in subsidiaries are accounted for using the cost method, where investments in subsidiaries are recorded at acquisition cost less impairment in value. The impairment is estimated for each investment separately and is recorded in the income statement. Subsidiaries are companies controlled by the Company the Company controls an investee when it is exposed to, or has rights to,

variable returns through its involvement and ability to affect the returns through its control over the investee.

22-3 Financial Instruments

1- Recognition and initial measurement

Initially issued clients and debt securities are recognized at their inception. All other financial assets and liabilities are initially recognized when the company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

A financial asset (unless clients without a significant financing component) or financial liability is initially measured at fair value plus, for an item not measured in fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs directly attributable to its acquisition or issuance. Debt customers without a significant financing component are initially measured by the transaction price.

2- Subsequent classifications and measurements

Financial assets-

Upon initial recognition, the financial asset is classified and measured at amortized cost or at fair value through other comprehensive income – debt securities or at fair value through other comprehensive income – equity instruments, or fair value through profit or loss.

Financial assets are reclassified after initial recognition only if the Company changes its business model for managing financial assets, in which case all affected financial assets are reclassified on the first day of the initial reporting period following the change in business model.

A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not allocated at fair value through profit or loss:

- If the holding of these assets is within the management business model for the purpose of collecting future cash flows.
- If the contractual terms of these financial assets specify a certain date for cash flows (principal amount and interest on the remaining principal and unpaid amount).

Debt instruments are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income if they meet the following conditions and if they are not previously classified as financial assets at fair value through the statement of profit or loss: -

- If the holding of these assets within the management business model includes both the collection of future cash payments and the sale of financial assets.
- If the contractual terms of these financial assets specify a specific date for cash flows (principal and interest on the remaining and unpaid principal amount).

Upon initial recognition of equity instruments not held for trading, the Company may adjustably choose to display subsequent changes in the fair value of such investments in the statement of other comprehensive income so that such selection is made for each investment separately.

- All financial assets that are not measured at amortized cost or fair value through the above-mentioned statement of other comprehensive income must be measured at fair value through the profit or loss statement, and this includes all derivatives of financial assets. Upon initial recognition, the Company has the possibility to irrevocably choose to classify and measure financial assets at fair value through the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income if this substantially reduces the accounting incompatibilities that may arise.

Financial Assets - Business Model Valuation:

The company assesses the objective of the business model in which the financial asset is held at the portfolio level as this reflects the best way to manage the business and provide information to management. Information considered includes:

- Policies and specific objectives of the portfolio and the operation of those policies in practice. This includes whether management's strategy focuses on generating contractual interest income, maintaining a certain form of interest rate, matching the duration of financial assets with the duration of any related liabilities or cash outflows or generating cash flows through the sale of assets and
- to evaluate the performance of the portfolio and report to the company's management about it and
- Risks that affect the performance of the business model (and the financial assets held within the business model) and how these risks are managed.
- how operation managers are compensated – for example whether compensation is based on the fair value of the assets under management or the contractual cash flows collected; and
- The frequency, volume, and timing of sales of financial assets in previous periods, the reasons for these sales and expectations related to future sales activity.

Transfers of financial assets to third parties in transactions that are not eligible for cancellation are not considered sales for this purpose, consistent with the Company's ongoing recognition of assets.

Financial assets held for the purpose of trading or managed and whose performance is valued based on fair value are measured at fair value through profit or loss.

Financial assets - assess whether contractual cash flows are only payments for principal amount and interest:

For the purposes of this valuation, "Principal of the amount" is defined as the fair value of the financial asset upon initial recognition. "Interest" is defined as the time value of money and credit risk associated with the principal amount due over a specified period and to other underlying lending risks and costs (such as liquidity risk and administrative costs), as well as a profit margin.

When estimating whether contractual cash flows are payments for principal amount and interest only, the Company considers the contractual terms of the instrument. This includes assessing whether a financial asset has a contractual term that can change the timing or amount of contractual cash flows so that it does not meet this requirement. In making this assessment, the Company shall consider the following:

- contingencies that change the amount or timing of cash flows.
- Terms that may modify the contractual coupon rate, including the characteristics of the variable rate.
- advance payment and extension features; and
- Conditions that limit the company's claim to cash flows from specific assets (e.g., the qualities of the right of non-recourse).

The cash payment class corresponds to principal and interest payments only if the amount of the advance payment largely represents the unpaid amounts of principal and interest on the outstanding principal amount, which may include reasonable additional compensation for early termination of the contract. In addition, for a financial asset obtained at a discount or premium to its contractual amount which is a feature that allows or requires advance payment in an amount that is substantially the contractual nominal amount plus contractual interest due (but unpaid) (which may also include reasonable additional amounts to be treated with early termination compensation) consistent with this standard if the fair value of the advance payment row is immaterial at initial recognition.

Financial assets - subsequent measurement, profit and loss:

Financial assets classified at fair value through profit or loss	Financial assets valued at fair value are measured through profit and loss at fair value and changes in fair value are recognized including any returns or dividends in profits or losses.
Financial assets recognized at depreciated cost	These assets are then measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. The amortized cost is reduced by impairment losses. interest income, foreign exchange gains and losses, and impairment in profit or loss are recognized. Any profit or loss when derecognized as again in profit or loss.
Investments in equity instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income.	These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Dividends are recognized as profit or loss revenue unless dividends clearly represent a partial recovery of the cost of the investment. Other net profit and loss are recorded in other comprehensive income and are never reclassified as profit or loss.
Debt instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income.	These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Calculated interest income is calculated using the effective interest method, foreign exchange gains and losses, and impairment of profit or loss. Net other profit and loss is recorded in the statement of other comprehensive income. Upon derecognized, the profit and loss accumulated in the other comprehensive income is reclassified to profit or loss.

22-4 Impairment

1) **Non-derivative financial assets**

Financial instruments and assets arising from the contract.

The Company recognizes the provision for loss for expected credit losses for:

- Financial assets that are measured at amortized cost.
- Investments in debt instruments that are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income.
- Assets arising from the contract.

The Company measures provisions for loss in an amount equal to the expected credit losses over the life of the financial asset, except for the following, which are measured in an amount equal to the expected credit losses for a period of 12 months:

- Debt instruments identified with low credit risk at the reporting date; and
- Other debt instruments and bank balances for which credit risk (i.e., the risk of default over the expected life of the financial instrument) has not significantly increased since the initial recognition.
- The provisions losses of account receivables and assets arising from contracts are always measured in an amount equal to the expected credit losses over their lifetime.

In determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has significantly increased since the initial recognition and when estimating expected credit losses, the Company shall consider reasonable and supportive information that is relevant and available at no cost or undue effort. This includes both

quantitative and qualitative information and analysis, based on the Company's historical experience and the assessment of known credit including future information.

The Company assumes that the credit risk of the financial asset has increased significantly if it has been due on its collection for a period of more than 30 days.

The Company considers that the financial asset has failed to pay when:

- The Borrower is unlikely to pay its fiduciary obligations to the Company in full, without the Company resorting to actions such as liquidation of collateral (if any); or
- The financial assets are more than 90 days old.

The Company considers debt instruments to have low credit risk when their credit risk rating is equal to the universally understood definition of "investment grade".

Expected credit losses over the life of an asset are expected credit losses that result from all possible failure events over the expected life of a financial instrument.

Expected credit losses over a period of 12 months are part of the expected credit losses that result from failure events that are possible within a period of 12 months after the reporting date (or a shorter period if the life expectancy of the instrument is less than 12 months).

The maximum period to be considered when estimating expected credit losses is the maximum contractual period in which the company is exposed to credit risk.

Measuring expected credit losses

It is a weighted estimate of probabilities for credit losses. The present value of all cash shortfalls (i.e. the difference between the cash flows due to the entity according to the contract and the cash flows that the company expects to receive) is measured.

Expected credit losses are deducted at the effective interest rate of financial assets.

Credit impaired financial assets

At the date of each report, the Company assesses whether the financial assets recognized at amortized cost and debt instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income have impaired in credit value. A financial asset is considered a "credit impairment", when one or more events occur that have a detrimental effect on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset.

The evidence of impairing financial assets includes monitorable data:

- Substantial financial difficulty for the lender or importer and
- Contract violation such as failure or being in arrears for a period greater than 90 days and
- restructuring of a loan or advance by the Company on terms that the Company will not observe in any way or another; and
- the borrower is likely to enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganization; or
- The disappearance of an active market for securities due to financial difficulties.

Disclosing provision for expected credit losses in statement of financial position

The provision for losses for financial assets that are measured at depreciated cost is deducted from the total amount of book value of the assets.

For securities in debt securities that are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, the provision for loss is charged to profit or loss and is recognized in other comprehensive income.

Write off

The total carrying amount of a financial asset is written off when the company does not have reasonable expectations for the recovery of all or part of the financial asset. For individual clients, the Company has a policy of write-off the total book value when the financial asset is due for more than two years based on

previous experience in recovering similar assets. For corporate clients, the Company makes an individual assessment regarding the timing and amount of write-off based on whether there is a reasonable expectation of recovery. The Company does not expect any significant amount recoverability of the written off. However, financial assets that have been written off may still be subject to commitment activities to comply with the Company's procedures for recovering outstanding amounts.

Hedge accounting

Egyptian Accounting Standard No. 47 increases the company's ability to apply hedge accounting. In addition, in addition the requirements of the standards have been align more closely with the company's risk management policies, so based on that the effectiveness of the hedge will be measured in the future.

22-5 Lease Contracts

- Egyptian Accounting Standard (49) replaces Egyptian Accounting Standard No. (20) - Accounting rules and standards related to financial leasing operations.
- The Egyptian Accounting Standard No. (49) "Lease Contracts" provides a single accounting model for the lessor and the lessee, where the lessee recognizes the right of use the leased asset within the company's assets and also recognizes a liability, which represents the present value of the unpaid lease payments within the company's obligations, taking into account that Leases for the lessee are not classified as an operating lease or as a finance lease. There are optional exemptions for short-term and low-value leases.

Regarding the lessor, the lessor must classify each of its lease contracts as either an operating lease or a finance lease.

- Regarding the finance lease, the lessor must recognize the assets held under a finance lease contract in the statement of financial position and present them as amounts receivable in an amount equal to the net investment in the lease contract.

For operating leases, the lessor must recognize lease payments from operating leases as income either on a straight-line basis or on any other regular basis.

Recognition and measurement

- At the inception of the contract, the company evaluates whether the contract contains lease arrangements. For such lease arrangements, the company recognizes right of use assets and lease obligations, except for short-term lease contracts and low-value asset contracts as follows:
- On initial recognition, a right-of-use asset is measured as the amount equal to the lease liability, which is initially measured, adjusted for previous lease payments, initial direct cost, lease incentives, and the discounted value of the estimated costs of dismantling and removing the asset. On subsequent measurement, the right-of-use asset is measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. Amortization is calculated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the estimated useful lives of the right of use assets or the lease term.
- The lease obligation is measured at the beginning of the lease contract at the present value of the unpaid lease payments on that date over the lease period, and the lease payments must be discounted at the rate using the incremental borrowing rate prevailing in the country. In general, the company uses the incremental borrowing rate as a discount rate. The lease liability is then measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

- The right of use assets and lease obligation will be remeasured later in the presence of one of the following events:
 - The change in the lease price due to the linkage to the prices or the rate that became effective in the period.
 - Amendments to the lease.
 - Re-evaluation of the lease term.

Leases of non-core assets not related to the Company's main operating activities, which are short-term in nature (less than 12 months including renewal options) and leases of low-value goods are recognized in the income statement as incurred.

22-6 Cash and Cash Equivalents

- Overdraft bank balances are displayed under loans and borrowers as part of current liabilities in financial position.
- For the purposes of presenting the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents include cash in the treasury, deposits in demand with banks and treasury bills whose maturity period does not exceed three months from the date of deposit.

22-7 Capital:

A- Common Shares:

Transaction costs directly related to the issuance of common shares are accounted for by deducting them from equity. Income tax related to equity-related transaction costs is accounted for in accordance with Egyptian Accounting Standard No. (24) "Income Taxes".

B- Repurchase and reissue of ordinary shares (treasury shares):

Upon repurchase of issued share capital, the amount paid for the repurchase, which includes all direct costs related to the repurchase, is recognized as a reduction in equity. Purchased shares are classified as treasury shares and presented as deducted from equity. When selling or reissuing treasury shares, the amount collected is recognized as an increase in shareholders' equity and the surplus or deficit resulting from the transaction is displayed in the issuance premium.

22-8 Employee Benefits

A- Short-term employee benefits

Short-term employee benefits are recognized as an expense when the relevant service is provided. The amount expected to be paid is recognized as an obligation when the company has a legal or implied obligation to pay this amount because of the worker providing a previous service, and the obligation can be assessed to a reliable degree.

B- Share-based payments

The fair value (at the date of grant) of equity-based payment transactions made in the form of equity instruments is recognized as an expense and as a corresponding increase in equity during the maturity period. The amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the number of grants for which the relevant services and performance conditions are expected to be met, so that the amount ultimately recognized is based on the number of equity instruments granted that have met the relevant terms of service and non-market performance conditions at the maturity date.

For the granting of equity instruments on non-maturity terms, the fair value (as at the date of grant) of equity-based payment transactions paid in equity instruments is measured to reflect those terms and there is no subsequent adjustment to the differences between the expected and achieved results.

C- Defined contribution benefit plan

The obligations of the Defined contribution Benefit plan are recognized as an expense upon the provision of the relevant service. Contributions paid in advance are recognized as an asset to the extent that the advance payment leads to a reduction in future payments or a cashback.

The company contributes to the government social insurance system for the benefit of its employees in accordance with the Social Insurance Law No. 79 of 1975. Employees and employers under this Law shall contribute to the system with a fixed percentage of wages. The company's obligation is limited to the value of its contribution, and the company's contributions shall be borne through profits or losses on an accrual basis.

D- End of service benefits

The Company recognizes end of service benefits as an expense on one of the following two dates, whichever comes first, when the Company can no longer cancel the offer of such benefits or when the Company recognizes restructuring costs. Where benefits are not expected to be fully settled within 12 months after the date of the financial statements, they must be discounted at a discount rate – before taxes – to reflect the time value of the money.

22-9 Provisions

- The provision is determined by the present value of projected future cash flows discounted by a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market estimates of the time value of money and the specific risk of the liability. The increase in the book value of the provision resulting from the use of the discount to find the present value and that reflects the passage of time is recognized as a borrowing cost.
- The legal claims allowance is recognized when there are legal claims against the company and after obtaining appropriate legal advice.
- Recognition of other provisions when there are expected claims from other parties in relation to the company's activities, in accordance with the latest developments, discussions and agreements with those parties.

21-10 Revenue Recognition

A- Dividends

The dividends revenue is recognized through a profit or loss statement at the date which the company has the right to collect those dividends.

B- Profit from sale of investment

Profits from the sale of financial investments are recognized immediately upon receipt of evidence of the transfer of ownership to the buyer based on the difference between the sale price and their book value on the date of sale.

22-11 Income Taxes

Current tax and deferred tax are recognized as revenue or as an expense in the profits or losses of the period, except where the tax arises from an operation or recognized event – in the same period or in a different period – outside profits or losses, whether in other comprehensive income or directly within equity.

1- Current income tax

Current taxes for the current and previous periods that have not yet been paid are recognized as a liability, but if the tax is already paid in the current and previous periods exceed the value due for

these periods, this increase is recognized as an asset. The values of current tax liabilities (Assets) for the current and prior periods are measured at the value expected to be paid to (recovered from) the tax authority, using the current tax rates (and tax laws) in the process of being issued on the date of the period end of the financial. Dividends are taxable as part of current tax. offsetting tax assets and liabilities is carried out only when certain conditions are met.

2- Deferred Tax

Deferred tax is recognized for temporary differences between the accounting basis of assets and liabilities and the tax basis of those assets and liabilities. Except for the following:

- The first recognition of good will,
- or the initial recognition of the assets or liabilities of the operation that:

(1) Not a business combination.

and (2) does not affect the net accounting profit or tax profit (tax loss).

A deferred tax asset arising from the carry forward of tax losses, the right to unused tax deduction and temporary deductible differences are recognized when there is a probability of future taxable profits from which that asset can be used. The future tax profit is determined by the company's future business plan. The position of unrecognized deferred tax assets that are determined at the end of each fiscal period is reassessed and deferred tax assets that have not previously been recognized are recognized to the extent that in the future it is likely that there will be a tax profit that allows the value of the deferred tax asset to be utilized.

Deferred tax is measured using the tax rates expected to be applied when temporary differences are achieved.

When measuring deferred tax at the end of the financial period, the tax effects of the company's procedures for recovery or payment of the book value of its assets and liabilities are considered.

Offsetting tax assets and liabilities is carried out only when certain conditions are met.

22-12 Dividends

Dividends shall be recognized in the standalone financial statements in the year in which such distributions are approved by the General Assembly of Shareholders.

22-13 Comparative Figures

Comparative figures are reclassified as necessary to correspond to changes in presentation used in the current period.

23- Significant Events

- Geopolitical tensions in the Middle East region have escalated, leading to increased instability and uncertainty in the region. Management is closely monitoring developments and assessing their potential impact on the Company's operations, financial position, and cash flows. These events are considered non-adjusting events in accordance with Egyptian Accounting Standard No. (7). The situation remains rapidly evolving, and the impact of the escalation is subject to a high degree of uncertainty. As of the date of approval of these financial statements, the Company is unable to reliably determine the financial impact of these events.
- The Monetary Policy Committee of the Central Bank of Egypt, at its meeting held on Thursday, 12 February 2026, decided to reduce the overnight deposit and lending rates as well as the Central Bank's main operation rate by 100 basis points to 19.00%, 20.00%, and 19.50%, respectively. The Committee also decided to reduce the credit and discount rate by 100 basis points to 19.50%.
- The Monetary Policy Committee of the Central Bank of Egypt, at its meeting held on Thursday, 2 April 2026, decided to keep the key policy interest rates unchanged. Accordingly, the overnight deposit and lending rates and the Central Bank's main operation rate were maintained at 19.00%, 20.00%, and 19.50%, respectively. The credit and discount rate was also maintained at 19.50%. This decision reflects the Committee's assessment of the latest developments in inflation and its outlook since the previous meeting.

24- Subsequent Events

- The Monetary Policy Committee of the Central Bank of Egypt, at its meeting held on Thursday, 9 July 2026, decided to keep the key policy interest rates unchanged. Accordingly, the overnight deposit and lending rates and the Central Bank's main operation rate were maintained at 19.00%, 20.00%, and 19.50%, respectively. The credit and discount rate was also maintained at 19.50%. This decision reflects the Committee's assessment of the latest developments in inflation and its outlook since the previous meeting.
- According to Law No. 155 of 2026, issued on August 2, 2026, amending certain provisions of the Comprehensive Health Insurance System Law issued by Law No. 2 of 2018, the solidarity contribution will be considered taxable revenue. The Egyptian Tax Authority will be responsible for examining, assessing, and collecting it from those subject to the provisions of the law. The solidarity contribution will also be deductible as part of deductible expenses when determining the tax base.
- According to Law No. 151 of 2026, issued on July 28, 2026, amending certain provisions of the Income Tax Law issued by Law No. 91 of 2005, Article 46 bis 4, taxable capital gains realized from the disposal of securities not listed on the Egyptian Stock Exchange, or shares, will be determined based on the difference between the sale price, exchange price, or any other form of disposal of these securities or shares, and their acquisition cost, after deducting brokerage commissions. If the price of sale, exchange or disposal is at fair value, the acquisition cost shall be increased by an amount equivalent to the credit and discount rate announced by the Central Bank for each year of holding, provided that these securities or shares are not disposed of before three years have passed. The acquisition cost shall be calculated on the basis of the weighted average, in accordance with what is determined by the executive regulations of this law.